

No. 24-10367

---

---

In the

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

Texas Bankers Association; Amarillo Chamber of Commerce; American Bankers Association; Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America; Longview Chamber of Commerce; Independent Community Bankers of America; Independent Bankers Association of Texas,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System; Jerome Powell, Chairman; Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation; Martin Gruenberg, Chairman; Office of the Comptroller of the Currency; Michael J. Hsu, Acting Comptroller,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Amarillo Division  
Case No. 2:24-cv-00025  
(Honorable Matthew J. Kacsmayk)

---

**BRIEF OF THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE, CONSUMER  
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND MID-SIZE BANK COALITION  
OF AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLEES**

---

*(counsel listed on following page)*

Paige P. Paridon  
Gregg L. Rozansky  
THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE  
600 13th Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 289-4322  
*Of Counsel*

H. Rodgin Cohen  
Matthew A. Schwartz  
James J. Browne  
Emily E. Stronski  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 558-4000  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

David Pommerehn  
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION  
1225 New York Ave., N.W.  
Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 207-5161  
*Of Counsel*

September 25, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
DISCUSSION .....	7
I. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND REGULATORY INTERPRETATION OF THE CRA CONFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE PLAIN MEANING OF “ENTIRE COMMUNITY.” .....	7
A. The Legislative History Makes Clear That the CRA’s Assessments Must Be Tied to Banks’ Physical, Deposit-Taking Presence. ....	7
B. Consistent Regulatory Interpretation Also Confirms the District Court’s Decision. ....	12
II. THE CRA, AS CURRENTLY IMPLEMENTED, IS EFFECTIVE, AND THE FINAL RULES ARE THE WRONG WAY TO “MODERNIZE” IT. ....	15
III. THE FINAL RULES UNDERMINE THE PURPOSE OF THE CRA. ....	22
IV. BANKS WILL INCUR SIGNIFICANT AND IMMINENT COSTS AS A RESULT OF THE FINAL RULES. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	15
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	5, 12, 14
 <b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 1843.....	9
Community Reinvestment Act, 12 U.S.C. § 2901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1691 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
Fair Housing Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching Efficiency Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-328, 108 Stat. 2338 (1994).....	10, 11
 <b>Regulations</b>	
12 C.F.R. app. G § 25.41(a) .....	14
12 C.F.R. app. G § 228.41(a) .....	14
43 Fed. Reg. 47144 (Oct. 12, 1978) .....	13
54 Fed. Reg. 13742 (Apr. 5, 1989).....	23
58 Fed. Reg. 67466 (Dec. 21, 1993) .....	8
60 Fed. Reg. 22156 (May 4, 1995).....	13-14
89 Fed. Reg. 6574 (Feb. 1, 2024) .....	3, 4, 26, 29
89 Fed. Reg. 22060 (Mar. 29, 2024) .....	29

**Other Authorities**

123 Cong. Rec. (1977) ..... 7, 8, 9

Robert M. Adams et al., *Is Lending Distance Really Changing? Distance Dynamics and Loan Composition in Small Business Lending* (Fed. Res. Bd., Working Paper No. 2021-011, 2021) ..... 19, 25

Sumit Agarwal & Robert Hauswald, *Distance and Private Information in Lending*, 23 Rev. Fin. Stud. 2757 (2010). ..... 25

Elliot Anenberg et al., *The Branch Puzzle: Why Are There Still Bank Branches*, Fed. Res. Bd. (Aug. 20, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/5hejxu25> ..... 19

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., *Regulation H: Section 109 of the Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching Efficiency Act*, Supervision Manual, <https://tinyurl.com/3v8mz34z> ..... 11

Raphael W. Bostic & Hyojung Lee, *Small Business Lending Under the Community Reinvestment Act*, 19 Cityscape 63 (2017) ..... 8

Michelle W. Bowman, Governor, Fed. Rsrv., *Statement on the Community Reinvestment Act Final Rule* (Oct. 24, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/5n6csd94> ..... 16

Paul Calem & Yasmeen Abdul-Razeq, Bank Pol’y Inst., *What Drives Household Financial Inclusion? Analysis of Data Exposes Myths and Identifies Opportunities* (2022), <https://tinyurl.com/yc6cevt8> ..... 20

Paul Calem et al., *Is the CRA Still Relevant to Mortgage Lending?* (Penn Inst. for Urb. Rsch., Working Paper, 2019) ..... 20

Comment Letter of BPI (Aug. 5, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/mr3m2c97> ..... 24, 26, 28

Comment Letter of Nontraditional Banks (Aug. 5, 2022),  
<https://tinyurl.com/yer59ajc>..... 17-18

Comment Letter of PNC Bank (Aug. 5, 2022),  
<https://tinyurl.com/58zcp2rz> ..... 23-24

Comment Letter of Regional Banks (Aug. 5, 2022),  
<https://tinyurl.com/bdeaztw3> ..... 27

Community Credit Needs: Hearings on S. 406 Before the S.  
 Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 95th  
 Cong. 323 (1977)..... 8-9

Lei Ding & Carolina K. Reid, *The Community Reinvestment  
 Act (CRA) and Bank Branching Patterns* (Fed. Rsrv. Bank  
 of Phila., Working Paper No. 19-36, 2019) ..... 20

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., 2021 FDIC National Survey of  
 Unbanked and Underbanked Households (2022),  
<https://tinyurl.com/5a8j3nta> ..... 17

Fed. Fin. Insts. Examination Council, Findings from  
 Analysis of Nationwide Summary Statistics for 2022  
 Community Reinvestment Act Data Fact Sheet (2023),  
<https://tinyurl.com/dfer3bd5>..... 21

Kyle Fee & Erik Tiersten-Nyman, Fed. Rsrv. Bank of  
 Cleveland, *Has Bank Consolidation Changed People’s  
 Access to a Full-Service Bank Branch?* (2021)..... 19-20

Susannah Fox, *51% of U.S. Adults Bank Online*, Pew Rsch.  
 Ctr. (Aug. 7, 2013), <https://tinyurl.com/2c24cys7> ..... 17

H.R. 4893, 106th Cong. § 102 (2000) ..... 11

H.R. 865, 107th Cong. § 102 (2001) ..... 11

H.R. 1289, 110th Cong. § 103 (2007) ..... 11-12

H.R. 1479, 111th Cong. § 103 (2009) ..... 12

Travis Hill, Vice Chairman, FDIC Bd. of Dirs. *Statement on the Final Rule on Community Reinvestment Act Regulations* (Oct. 24, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/32khmyx6> ..... 22

Jonathan McKernan, Dir., FDIC Bd. of Dirs., *Statement on the Final Rule Implementing the Community Reinvestment Act* (Oct. 24, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/mrxkatze> ..... 22

Loretta J. Mester et al., *Transactions Accounts and Loan Monitoring*, 20 Rev. Fin. Stud. 529 (2007)..... 25

*Number of FDIC-insured commercial bank branches in the United States from 2000 to 2023*, Statista (Apr. 3, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/3wbewxk3> ..... 18

Wells Fargo, *First in Online Banking*, <https://tinyurl.com/yc62f7xr> ..... 17
